
AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO 
TO 

CONTRACT MA-060-21011175 
BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC PHLEBOTOMY INCORPORATED 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO to Contract Number MA-060-21011175 (hereinafter 
"AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO") between the CoU11ty of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of 
California, operating through its Sheriff-Coroner Department (hereinafter "COUNTY"), and California 
Forensic Phlebotomy Incorporated, (hereinafter referred lo as "CONTRACTOR") with a place of business 
at 5753 E. Santa Ana Canyon Rd., Suite G-553, Anaheim Hills, CA 92807 is made and entered upon 
execution of all necessary signatures. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for Blood Alcohol Testing on 
April 14, 2021, for a three (3) year term of April 14, 2021 through and including April 13, 2024, in an 
amoU11t not to exceed $675,000.00 renewable for one (I) additional two (2) year term (hereinafter 
"ORIGINAL CONTRACT"); 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amended Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing 
Provisions, Section 2. Fees and Charges on June 26, 2023, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT in part, due to 
a rate increase; (hereinafter "AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE"); 

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to renew ORIGINAL CONTRACT for a two (2) year term of April 
14, 2024 through and including April 13, 2026, in an amount not to exceed $472,500 and the 
CONTRACTOR has agreed to continue to provide those services at the rates set forth in 
AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both COUNTY 
and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

I. ARTICLES

a. Additional Terms and Conditions, Section 2. Term of Contract, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is
amended to read in its entirety as follows:

2. Term of Contract;

This Contract shall commence upon execution of all necessary signatures and continue in
effect from 04/14/2021 through and including 04/13/2026, unless otherwise terminated by
County.

a. Additional Terms and Conditions, Section 3 - Renewals, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is
amended in its entirety as follows:

3. Renewal:

This Contract may not be renewed.

2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.

Folder: C028579 

Attachment A 

Page 1 of 32



fN WITNESS WHERE OF, the Parties have executed this AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO to Contract 
number MA-060-21011175. 

*Contractor: Califo
/

o�n_Jjs: Phlebotomy lncorporated

-----7�(,,,(L,.-4< f".. ---- Title:-+Pr-4-'e=s::..t.r.=a'.j..::::ewf..;..:;....,. _______ _ 
/. • 

Date: -=-o!..;..;;--"�=+-b�24""-'vy-=::....,L-_______ _

*Contractor: California Forensic Phlebotomy Incorporated

By rll Print�� Yle\VM l.� 
Title: __ �-�-�-Hn1----------­
Date: __ ....:..l �U;=J74::=-i--------­

, 

*ff the contracting party is a co1poratio11, (2) two signatures are required: (1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretaiy, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a co1poratio11, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign 1he instrument twice, each time indicating his or her o_!]ice that qualifies under the above
described provision.

In the alternative, a single co,porate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a co,porate resolution 
demonstrming the legal authority of the signature to bind the company. 

County Of Orange 

A political subdivision of the State of California 

Sheriff-Coroner Department 

By: ________________ Title: _________________ _ 
Print Name: Date: 

-------------- -------------------

Approved by the Board of Supervisors: ________ _ 

Approved as to Form 

Office of the County Counsel 
Orange County, California 

By: A )UU4, Ut!J'

Deputy 

Folder: C028579 

Attachment A 

Page 2 of 32



Folder: C028579 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
TO 

 CONTRACT MA-060-21011175 
BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

CALIFORNIA FORENSIC PHLEBOTOMY INCORPORATED 

This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract Number MA-060-21011175 (hereinafter 
“AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”) between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of 
California, operating through its Sheriff-Coroner Department (hereinafter “COUNTY”), and California 
Forensic Phlebotomy Incorporated, (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business 
at 5753 E. Santa Ana Canyon Rd., Suite G-553, Anaheim Hills, CA 92807 is made and entered upon 
execution of all necessary signatures. 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for Blood Alcohol Testing on 
April 14, 2021, for a three (3) year term of April 14, 2021 through and including April 13, 2024, in an 
amount not to exceed $675,000.00 renewable for one (1) additional two (2) year term (hereinafter 
”ORIGINAL CONTRACT”);  

WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions, 
Section 2. Fees and Charges, of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT in part, due to a rate increase; and the 
CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide those services at the rates set forth in this AMENDMENT 
NUMBER ONE;   

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both COUNTY 
and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

1. ARTICLES

a. Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions, Section 2. Fees and Charges, of the
ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended in part as follows:

1. Fees and Charges:  County will pay the following fees in accordance with the provisions of this
Contract.  Payment shall be as follows:

Line 
Item 

Description UoM Flat Rate

1 Blood Sample Draw Per Case/Subject $ 73.43 

2. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and effect.

Attachment A 

Page 3 of 32



IN WITNESS WHERE OF, the Parties have executed this AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract 

number MA-060-2101 l l 75. 

*Contractor: ic Phlebotomy lncorporated 

Titk __ """C--"E-'O'-/-'-P-'-rc'""s-'-id=c'""n'-'-t __________ _ 
Date: 6/21/2023 

*Contractor: California Forensic Phlebotomy lncorporated

By: __ __,_..-c..1----+-1----------- Title : __ ---'-V-'-ic'""'e'-'-P'""'re=s""'id=e'-'-n=t/-"'S'-"e-"c.C...re'-"'t=a"'--1 ______ _ 

Print Naln Date: ___ 6=/-=?�1/c.:?=0-=2=3 ___________ _ 

*If the contracting party is o corporation, (2) rv.,o signatures are required· ( I) signature by the Chairman
of the Board. the President or any Vice President: and one (1) signature by the Secretary. any Assistant
Secretary. the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
s11f!icient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate ojfices in each of the /';l:o categories
described above. For County purposes. proof of'.rnch dual office holding will be sotisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice. each lime indicating his or her o_ffice thar qual(fies under the above
described provision.

in the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution 
demonstrating the legal authority of the signatt1re to bind the com pony 

Countv Of Orange 
A political subdivision ofthe State ofCalifomja 

+. 
Sheriff-Coroner Department 

Folder: C02857lJ 

Attachment A 

Page 4 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 5 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 6 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 7 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 8 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 9 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 10 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 11 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 12 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 13 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 14 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 15 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 16 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 17 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 18 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 19 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 20 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 21 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 22 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 23 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 24 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 25 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 26 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 27 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 28 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 29 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 30 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 31 of 32



Attachment A 

Page 32 of 32


	Amendment Number Two - MA-060-21011175 California Forensic Phlebotomy Incorporated_Vendor_Coco Signed
	Executed Amendment Number One - MA-060-21011175 California Forensic Phlebotomy Incorporated
	4-14-21 Executed Contract MA-060-21011175 California Forensic Phlebotomy



